was retained by Hut 8 upon the consummation of the Contributions (as described elsewhere in this Exhibit). Management of Gryphon and the management of ABTC believe
that adjusting these gains and losses in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations would better reflect the Combined Company’s financial results as
(i) the Combined Company intends to accumulate Bitcoin, which would result in mark-to-market impacts on the Combined Company’s balance sheet for each reporting period
and (ii) following the Closing, the Combined Company will only retain the Bitcoin accumulated by ABTC following the Contributions. The unrealized gains and losses reflect
the quantity of the Bitcoin accumulated by the Combined Company during the periods presented.

68

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2025

(Unaudited)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(in USD thousands)  Gryphon   ABTC   Adjustments   Note   Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 318  $ —  $ —   $ 318
Restricted cash   1,263   —   (1,263)   (a)   —
Accounts receivable   175   —   —   175
Prepaid expenses   1,412   —   —   1,412
Marketable securities   49   —   —   49
Digital assets   787   —   —   787
Total current assets   4,004   —   (1,263)   2,741

Property and equipment, net   2,609   121,112   (484)   (b)   123,237
Intangible asset   100   —   (100)   (c)   —
Goodwill   —   —   114,289   (d)   114,289
Deposits   2,266   —   (1,291)   (e)   975
Total assets  $ 8,979  $ 121,112  $ 111,151   $ 241,242

Liabilities and stockholders’ deficit
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 9,834  $ —  $ (3,977)   (f), (g)   $ 5,857
Cash due to third-party   1,263   —   (1,263)   (a)   —
Income tax payable   —   —   —   —
Note payable – current portion   213   —   (213)   (h)   —
Current liabilities   11,310   —   (5,453)   5,857

Deferred tax liability   —   5,355   —   5,355
Notes payable less current portion   5,331   —   (5,331)   (h)   —
Total liabilities  $ 16,641  $ 5,355  $ (10,784)   $ 11,212

Stockholders’ (deficit) equity
Share Capital   6   5   459   (h), (i)   470
Additional paid-in capital

  66,402   115,752   122,627
(b), (c), (h), (i),

(j)   304,781
Subscription receivable   (55)   —   55   (j)   —
Accumulated deficit   (74,015)   —   (1,206)   (f), (h)   (75,221)
Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (7,662)   115,757   121,935   230,030
Total liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity  $ 8,979  $ 121,112  $ 111,151   $ 241,242

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

69

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the three months ended March 31, 2025
(Unaudited)

  Historical   Pro Forma
Management
Pro Forma   Pro Forma

(in USD thousands)  Gryphon   ABTC   Adjustments   Adjustments   Note   Combined
Revenues  $ 1,558  $ 12,338  $ —  $ —   $ 13,896

Cost and expenses
Cost of revenues   2,054   11,651   —   —   13,705
General and administrative expenses   3,000   14,368   5,037   —   (k), (l), (m)   22,405
Stock based compensation expense   772   —   (772)   —   (k)   —
Depreciation expense   1,071   6,424   (40)   —   (n)   7,455
Loss on sale of equipment   —   2,454   —   —   2,454
Unrealized loss (gain) on digital assets   127   112,394   —   (98,168)   (x)   14,353
Total operating expenses  $ 7,024  $ 147,291  $ 4,225   (98,168)   $ 60,372
Loss from operations  $ (5,466)  $ (134,953)  $ (4,225)   98,168   $ (46,476)

Other income (expense)
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (66)   —   —   —   (66)
Gain on settlement of accounts payable   449   —   —   —   449
Gain on derivatives   —   20,862   —   (20,862)   (y)   —
Merger and acquisition costs   (1,194)   —   1,194   (m)   —
Interest expense   (3)   —   3   (o)   —
Total other expense  $ (814)  $ 20,862  $ 1,197   (20,862)   $ 383

Loss before provision for income taxes  $ (6,280)  $ (114,091)  $ (3,028)   77,306   $ (46,093)

Benefit for income taxes   —   13,468   —   13,468

Net loss  $ (6,280)  $ (100,623)  $ (3,028)   77,306   $ (32,625)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (0.09)  $   $   (p)   $ (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and

diluted   70,553,398   4,643,527,525   (p)   4,714,080,923

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

70

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2024
(Unaudited)

  Historical   Pro Forma
Management
Pro Forma   Pro Forma

  Gryphon   ABTC   Adjustments   Adjustments   Note   Combined
Revenue  $ 20,539  $ 71,537  $ —   $ 92,076

Costs and expenses
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation)   15,818   39,509   —   55,327
General and administrative expenses   11,267   34,486   1,885   (q), (r)   47,638
Stock-based compensation expense   1,588   —   (1,588)   (q)   —
Depreciation expense   11,179   22,744   (161)   (s)   33,762
Unrealized gain on digital assets   (1,566)   (509,303)   —   469,308   (z)   (41,561)
Total operating expenses  $ 38,286  $ (412,564)  $ 136   469,308   $ 95,166
(Loss) income from operations  $ (17,747)   484,101  $ (136)   (469,308)   $ (3,090)

Other income (expense)
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (288)   —   —   (288)
Change in fair value of notes payable   (8,058)   —   8,058   (t)   —
Interest expense   (915)   (3,489)   915   (u)   (3,489)
Gain on debt extinguishment   —   5,966   —   5,966
Gain on derivatives   —   6,780   —   (6,780)   (aa)   —
Loss on disposal of asset   (146)   —   —   (146)
Merger and acquisition cost   (394)   —   (2,009)   (v)   (2,403)
Gain on settlement of BTC Note   6,248   —   —   6,248
Total other income (expense)  $ (3,553)  $ 9,257  $ 6,964   (6,780)   $ 5,888

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes  $ (21,300)  $ 493,358  $ 6,828   (476,088)   $ 2,798

Provision for income taxes   —   (59,607)   —   (59,607)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (21,300)  $ 428,935  $ 6,828   (476,088)   $ (56,809)

Loss from discontinued operations  $ —  $ (4,816)  $ —   $ (4,816)

Net income (loss)   (21,300)   428,935   6,828   (476,088)   (61,625)

Earnings per share – basic and diluted  $ (0.51)  $ —   —   (w)   $ (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   41,911,711   4,643,527,525   (w)   4,685,439,236

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

71

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Gryphon and the historical combined
financial statements of ABTC, after giving effect to the Transactions using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805 and applying the assumptions and
adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

2. Accounting Policies

ABTC’s and Gryphon’s revenue recognition accounting policies are different, as described below. Other than the revenue recognition accounting policy, no other material